## **RESOLUTION NO. 31-2022**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA CALLING AND GIVING NOTICE FOR HOLDING A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 8, 2022, FOR SUBMISSION TO THE QUALIFIED VOTERS OF THE CITY AN ADVISORY MEASURE REGARDING THE SALE AND USE OF STATE-APPROVED "SAFE AND SANE" FIREWORKS IN THE CITY AND REQUESTING SAN MATEO COUNTY TO CONSOLIDATE THE CITY'S GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION WITH THE NOVEMBER 8, 2022 STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION AND TO PROVIDE ELECTION SERVICES

**WHEREAS**, the County of San Mateo will be conducting a statewide general election in Pacifica on November 8, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, it is in the best interest of the City of Pacifica to consolidate the City election with the County election to be conducted on November 8, 2022; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Elections Code Section 10002, the City Council of the City of Pacifica hereby requests the County Clerk of San Mateo County to provide election services that normally are provided to the City of Pacifica; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Pacifica desires to submit to the voters at a municipal election an advisory ballot question to advise the City Council regarding possible amendment to the City's municipal code to prohibit the sale and use of all State-approved fireworks in the City of Pacifica; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council is authorized by statute to submit this advisory measure to the voters of the City pursuant to Section 9603 of the Elections Code.

## NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PACIFICA DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Pursuant to the requirement of the laws of the State of California relating to general law cities, there is called and ordered to be held in the City of Pacifica, California on Tuesday, November 8, 2022, a Municipal Election for the purpose of submitting to the voters of the City of Pacifica, the advisory measure specified in Section 2 below. Pursuant to Elections Code Section 9222 and Section 9603, it is the intent of the City Council that the measure be submitted to the voters of Pacifica at the aforementioned Municipal Election.

<u>Section 2.</u> The question to be put to the voters of the City shall read as follows, after the heading "Advisory Vote Only" as provided by Elections Code section 9603(b):

Measure: The City of Pacifica Sale and Use of Fireworks	YES	
Advisory Measure		
Shall the City of Pacifica amend its municipal code to prohibit the	NO	
ignition, use, discharge, or sale of all State-approved "Safe and Sane"		
fireworks in the City of Pacifica?		

Pursuant to Elections Code Sections 1002, 10400 and 10403, the City Section 4. Council hereby orders an election be called and consolidated with any and all elections also called to be held on November 8, 2022 within the same territory and requests the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo to permit the County Elections Officer to provide any and all services necessary for conducting the election called in Section 1 of this Resolution. The County of San Mateo and its staff are authorized and instructed to procure and furnish any and all official ballots, notices, printed matter and all supplies and equipment and other necessary items in order to properly and lawfully conduct the election; the County of San Mateo is authorized to canvass the returns of the election, which shall be held in all respects as if there were only one election, and only one form of ballot shall be used; and the City Council recognizes that additional cost will be incurred by the County of San Mateo by reason of the conduct of the election called in Section 1 of this Resolution, and agrees to reimburse the County of San Mateo for any costs that are not reimbursed by the State, and the City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to pay the County of San Mateo for said services in full.

<u>Section 5.</u> The ballots to be used at the election shall be in form and content as required by law.

<u>Section 6</u>. The City Council hereby directs the City Clerk to take necessary actions to ensure the placement of the measure on the November 8, 2022 ballot; and (iii) coordinate with the County of San Mateo and take all necessary actions to oversee and certify the November 8, 2022 election process as required by Elections Code.

<u>Section 7.</u> In all particulars not recited in this Resolution, the election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.

<u>Section 8.</u> That the City Council acknowledges that the consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed by section 10418 of the Elections Code.

<u>Section 9.</u> The City Clerk is directed to forward copies of the measure to be voted on at the general municipal election to the City Attorney for the preparation of an impartial analysis in compliance with applicable law.

<u>Section 10.</u> That ballot arguments and rebuttals shall be filed in accordance with the following:

- a. That the primary arguments for and against this ballot measure shall be submitted to the City Clerk by 5:00 p.m. on August 19, 2022.
- b. That rebuttal arguments shall be submitted to the City Clerk by 5:00 p.m. on August 29, 2022.
- c. That all arguments shall be filed with the City Clerk, signed, with printed name(s) and signature(s) of the author(s) submitting it, or if submitted on behalf of an organization, the name of the organization, and the printed name and signature of at least one of its principal officers who is the author of the argument.

<u>Section 11.</u> That the City Clerk is directed to forward without delay to the Board of Supervisors and the County Election Department, each a certified copy of this resolution.

<u>Section 12.</u> That in all particulars not recited in this resolution, the election shall be held and conducted as provided by law for holding municipal elections.

<u>Section 13.</u> That notice of the time and place of holding the election is given and the City Clerk is authorized, instructed and directed to give further or additional notice of the election, in time, form and manner as required by law.

<u>Section 14.</u> The City Clerk shall certify the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter into the book of original resolutions.

• • • • •

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Pacifica, California, held on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2022, by the following vote:

**AYES,** Councilmembers: Beckmeyer, Bier, Bigstyck, O'Neill, Vaterlaus.

**NOES**, Councilmembers: n/a **ABSENT**, Councilmembers: n/a **ABSTAIN**, Councilmembers: n/a

Mary Bier (Jun 17, 2022 12:59 PDT)

Mary Bier, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sarah Coffey, City Clerk

Sach Coffey

Michelle Kenyon, City Attorney

## For Signature: ResolutionNo31-2022\_CallingEle ction\_Nov2022\_FireworksMeasure

Final Audit Report 2022-06-17

Created: 2022-06-17

By: Sarah Coffey (scoffey@pacifica.gov)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAA4zYD3DrPldnPGmaf2k3Oy-PXkOKK\_Z9c

## "For Signature: ResolutionNo31-2022\_CallingElection\_Nov2022 \_FireworksMeasure" History

- Document created by Sarah Coffey (scoffey@pacifica.gov) 2022-06-17 6:23:16 PM GMT
- Document emailed to mbier@pacifica.gov for signature 2022-06-17 6:23:47 PM GMT
- Email viewed by mbier@pacifica.gov 2022-06-17 7:58:43 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Mary Bier (mbier@pacifica.gov)
  Signature Date: 2022-06-17 7:59:17 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Document emailed to Sarah Coffey (scoffey@pacifica.gov) for signature 2022-06-17 7:59:19 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Sarah Coffey (scoffey@pacifica.gov) 2022-06-17 8:01:29 PM GMT
- Document e-signed by Sarah Coffey (scoffey@pacifica.gov)
  Signature Date: 2022-06-17 8:01:40 PM GMT Time Source: server
- Agreement completed. 2022-06-17 - 8:01:40 PM GMT